

SL. No.	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGE'S ORDERS
			<p><u>SPA/156/2022</u></p> <p>Randhir Singh Panwar --Petitioner</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Versus</p> <p>Contentment Board Dehradun --Respondent</p> <p><u>Hon'ble Manoj Kumar Gupta, C. J.</u> <u>Hon'ble Subhash Upadhyay, J.</u></p> <p>1. Mr. U.K.Uniyal, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Mr. Sandeep Kothari, learned counsel for the appellant.</p> <p>2. Mr. Bhagwat Mehra, learned counsel for the respondents no. 1 to 3.</p> <p>3. Mr. Krishna Mohan Joshi, learned counsel, holding brief of Mr. V.K.Kaparwan, learned counsel for the respondent no. 4/Union of India.</p> <p>4. Mr. U. K. Uniyal, learned senior counsel appearing for the appellant contends that the original testimonials were submitted by the appellant before the Cantonment Board along with letter dated 23.04.2001 (at page 179 of the paper book). In support of the said plea, he has placed reliance on paragraphs 4, 5 & 6 of the affidavit along with which the said covering letter was filed. In reply to the affidavit, the Cantonment Board in para 9 has stated that annexure-2, the covering letter</p>

appears to be a manipulated and procured document.

5. We observe that the covering letter dated 23.04.2001 bears a stamp of receipt of said letter by the Cantonment Board. It also bears Dispatch No. 290, dated 23.04.2001.

6. The appellant has been dismissed from service primarily on the ground that testimonials on basis of which he procured the appointment appears to be fake documents as the original certificates have not been produced. Therefore, we direct the Cantonment Board to place before us the relevant Dispatch register so that it could be ascertained whether the original testimonials were submitted by the appellant before the Cantonment Board.

7. List on 12.05.2026.

8. Learned counsel for the Cantonment Board undertakes to produce the relevant Dispatch and Receipt registers on the next date.

(Subhash Upadhyay, J.) (Manoj Kumar Gupta, C.J.)
15.04.2026 15.04.2026

Kaushal

--	--	--	--